In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany

Heari ng before:
Char | es Hat cher

Sept enber 12, 2022

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON

STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Local Public Hearing

Monday, Septenber 12, 2022
6:10 ppm - 6:18 p.m

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
WebEx

VOLUME 1
Pages 1 - 10

In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican
Wat er Conpany for a Certificate of
Conveni ence and Necessity

Aut horizing it to Install, Own,
Acqui re, Construct, Operate,
Control, Manage and Maintain a

Wat er System and Sewer Systemin
and around the City of
Stewartsville, M ssouri

File No. WA-2022-0311

N N N N N N N N N

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

GLEN KOLKMEYER, Comm ssi oner
MAI DA COLEMAN, Conm ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 269929

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher

Sept enber 12, 2022

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany:

M ssouri - Anreri can Wat er Conpany
727 Crai g Road
St. Louis, MO 63141

BY: TI MOTHY W LUFT, ESQ
Ti not hy. Luf t @umvat er. com

M ssouri - Aneri can WAt er Conpany
727 Crai g Road
St. Louis, MO 63141

BY: RACHEL NI EMEI ER, ESQ.
Rachel . Ni enei er @Gamnvat er . com

10 On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

11
12
13
14

15

Publ i ¢ Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: PAUL GRAHAM ESQ
paul . gr aham@sc. np. gov

On behalf of the Ofice of the
16 Publ i ¢ Counsel :

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: NATHAN W LLI AMS, ESQ
nat han.w | | i ans@pc. nb. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

Page 3
| NDE X

Page
Oral Entries of Appearance 5

Certificate of Reporter 10

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

Page 4
1 The follow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:10 p.m:

2 JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. First
3 | would ask that everyone please nute thensel ves unl ess
4 they are going to be speaking or testifying. That wll
5 cut down on the noise |evel and prevent audi o feedback.
6 Today is September 12, 2022.

7 The M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion has set
8 this time for a local public hearing to give menbers of
9 the public a chance to comment about M ssouri-Anerican
10 Water Conpany's Application to Om and Operate the Water
11  and Sewer Systemof the City of Stewartsville. This is
12 File No. WA-2022-0311.

13 The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

14 reqgulates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
15 in Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and

16 reasonable. The Conmission also regulates the quality
17 of service and safety of the operations of public

18 utilities.

19 The Conmi ssion is nade up of five
20  Conm ssioners. The Conm ssioners are appointed by the
21  CGovernor to fixed ternms and confirned by the Senate.
22  The Conmi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
23 accountants, attorneys, financial analysts, and other
24  specialists in the field of utility regulation.
25 My nane is Charles Hatcher. | amthe

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

1 Regulatory Law Judge that will preside over this raoe >
2 hearing. Wth nme today, as | said earlier, are

3  Conmm ssioners Miida Col eman and G en Kol kneyer.

4 This is an official hearing of the M ssour

5 Public Service Comm ssion and the statenents and

6 testinony of witnesses will be recorded by the court

7 reporter and are given under oath. The Conm ssioners

8 have not nade any decision in this case, and therefore
9 they cannot answer any questions today because they have
10 to renain inpartial until after all of the evidence is
11  presented.

12 Let's go ahead and start with counsel

13 introductions. Mssouri-American Water Conpany.

14 MR, LUFT: Thank you, Judge. TimLuft,

15 M sssouri-Anerican Water Conpany counsel, 727 Craig Road,
16  St. Louis, Mssouri 63141.

17 JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, sir. And for the
18 Staff of the Conm ssion.

19 M5. NI EMEIER  Good evening, Your Honor. [|'m
20 sorry to interrupt. This is Rachel N eneier also wth
21  Mssouri-American Water Conpany tonight. Good evening
22  everyone.

23 JUDGE HATCHER: Not a problem Sorry about

24  that. Didn't nmean to mss you. And for the Staff of

25  the Conmi ssi on.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 6
And O fice of the Public Counsel.

MR WLLIAMS: Nathan WIliams, Chief Deputy
Public Counsel, P.QO Box 2230, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri
65102.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. The process
that we have is nornally to call nanes on the sign-up
sheet. | do not have any nanes preregistered for
tonight. So what 1"'mgoing to dois | wll just ask if
any of our participants would like to offer their
comments and testinony to the Conm ssioners. So if
anyone is on our WebEx, if you are a tel ephone user you
press *6 to unnute. And if you're on the app, it's, you
know, pressing your phone somewhere with the m crophone.
That will get you unnuted.

Again, is there anyone that would like to
testify, *6 to unnute if you called in to our neeting
this evening, or you can press unnmute on your conputer
or smart phone.

|'d like to give it an unconfortably |onger 30
seconds or so.

MR WLLIAMS: Judge, while you're doing that,
| believe Paul G ahamis probably appearing on behal f of
Staff. They did not make an entry.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, sir. | wll enter

M. Gahanmls appearance for himon the record. | know

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

1 he and | both have some difficulties with these WbEX .
2 calls.

3 MR GRAHAM This is Paul Graham Can you al
4  hear me now?

5 JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, M. G aham

6 MR GRAHAM Yes, | amstruggling with ny

7 phone. | have been here all along. If you would show
8 me -- \Woever entered ny appearance for ne, thank you
9 very much. Please showthat | have been here

10  throughout.

11 JUDGE HATCHER Let the record reflect that
12 M. Gahamof Staff Counsel has joined us and that

13 M. Wlliams of the Ofice of the Public Counsel was
14 nice enough to point that out.

15 (kay. Last call. |s anyone desiring to

16 testify to the Conm ssioners tonight about

17  Mssouri-Anerican Water's Application to Purchase and
18 (Qperate the Water and Sewer Systemof the Gty of

19 Stewartsville?
20 Ckay. Hearing none. Let's go ahead and for
21 those of you that are in the audience, I1'd |like to thank
22 everyone for attending and being part of the question
23 and answer portion.
24 |'d also like to thank the Comm ssioners for
25 being in attendance. And | want to nake sure that if

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

1 anyone would like to conment and either had technicaTEige °
2 difficulties or just didn't want to be the first wtness
3 tonight, it's conpletely understandable, you can still

4 nmake witten comments by going to the PSC s website and
5 that is psc.no.gov. | believe it is still in the upper
6 right-hand corner submt comrents. Just nmake sure and

7 put down this case nunber. Again, it is WA-2022-0311

8 I f you have any questions for the O fice of

9 the Public Counsel, that is M. WIlians, and they can
10 be reached at this emai| address: nopco@pc. no. gov.

11 |'d like to thank everyone for their

12 attendance. Let's go ahead and go off the record and

13 this hearing is adjourned.

14 MR WLLIAMS: Judge, this is Nathan WIIlians
15 fromPublic Counsel. |'d just like to say | appreciate
16 the Conm ssion holding this public hearing, because |

17 Dbelieve it's inportant to give the public an opportunity
18 and the absence of people | think is informative as well
19 as when peopl e show up and express their opposition or
20  support.
21 JUDGE HATCHER: Wl | said. Thank you,
22 M. WIlians.
23 COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge.
24 JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, Conmi ssioner
25 Kol kneyer. Thank you, Comm ssioner Col eman, for both

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

] Page 9
at t endi ng.

1

2 "1l go ahead and cl ose out our WebEx. Thanks
3 everyone.

4 MR WLLIAMS: Thank you.

5 (The hearing adjourned at 6:18 p.m)
6
7
8
9

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 10
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 9, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 14th day of September, 2022.

Bty Jean, Bertedo

Beverly Jeéﬁ Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

12

2022
4:6
2230
6: 3

30
6:19

6:12, 16
63141
5:16
65102
6:4
6: 10
4.1

727
5:15

A

absence
8:18

accountants
4:23

addr ess

8:10
adj our ned
8: 13
ahead
5:12 7: 20
8:12
anal ysts
4:23
app
6:12
appear ance
6:25 7:8
appeari ng
6: 22
Application
4:10 7:17

appoi nt ed
4: 20

att endance
7:25 8:12

at t endi ng
722

attorneys
4: 23

audi ence
7:21

audi o
4:5

began
4:1

behal f
6: 22

Box
6: 3

cal |
6:6 7:15
cal |l ed
6: 16
calls
7.2
case
5:8 8:7
chance
4:9
char ged
4: 14
Charl es
4: 25
Chi ef
6: 2
Cty
4:11 6:3 7:18
Col enan
5:3 8:25
conment
4:9 8:1
comment s
6:10 8:4,6
Conmi ssi on
4:7,13, 16, 19
5:5, 18, 25
8: 16
Conmi ssi oner
8:23, 24,25
Conmi ssi oners
4:20,22 5:3,7
6:10 7:16, 24
comnpani es
4: 14

Company
5:13, 15,21
Conpany' s
4:10
conpletely
8:3
comput er
6:17
confirned
4: 21
cor ner
8:6
counsel
5:12,15 6:1,3
7:12,13 8:9,
15
court
5.6
Craig
5:15
cut
4:5

D

deci si on
5:8
Deputy
6: 2
desiring
7:15
difficulties
7:1 8:2

E

earlier
5:2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

emi |

8:10
enpl oy

4: 22
engi neers

4:22
ensure

4: 15
enter

6: 24
entered

7:8
entry

6: 23
eveni ng

5:19,21 6:17
evi dence

5:10

express
8:19

F

f eedback
4:5
field
4: 24
File
4:12
fi nanci al
4: 23

fixed
4: 21

gi ve
4:8 6:19 8:17

d en
5:3
Cood
5:19, 21
Gover nor
4: 21
G aham
6:22 7:3,5,6,
12

G ahani s
6: 25

H

Hat cher
4:2,25 5:17,
23 6:5,24
7:5,11 8:21,
24

hear
7.4

heari ng
4:8 5:2,4
7:20 8:13,16

hol di ng
8: 16

Honor
5:19

i mparti al
5:10

i mpor t ant
8:17

i nformative
8:18

i nterrupt
5:20

i ntroducti ons
5:13

J

Jef f er son
6: 3

j oi ned
7:12

Judge
4:2 5:1, 14,
17,23 6:5, 21
24 7:5,11
8: 14, 21, 23, 24

K

Kol kneyer
5:3 8:23,25

Law
5:1
| evel
4:5
| ocal
4:8
| onger
6:19
Loui s
5:16

Luft
5:14

made
4:19 5:8

Mai da

5:3
make

6:23 7:25
8:4,6

nmeet i ng
6:16

menber s
4:8

m cr ophone
6:13

M ssour i
4:7,13, 15
5:4,16 6:3

M ssouri -
aneri can

4:9 5:13, 15,

21 7:17
nopco@pc. no.
gov.

8:10

nmut e
4:3

nanes
6:6,7

Nat han
6:2 8:14
ni ce
7:14
Ni enei er
5:19, 20
noi se
4:5
nunber
8:7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

oat h
5:7
of fer
6:9
Ofice
6:1 7:13 8:8
of fici al
5:4
Operate
4:10 7:18
oper ati ons
4: 17
opportunity
8:17
opposi tion
8:19

p. m
4.1
P. O
6:3
part
7:22
partici pants
6:9
Paul
6:22 7:3
peopl e
8:18, 19
phone
6:13,18 7:7
poi nt
7:14

portion
7:23
preregistered
6:7
present ed
5:11
presi de
5:1
press
6:12, 17

pressi ng
6: 13

pr event
4:5

pr obl em
5:23

pr oceedi ngs
4:1

process
6:5

PSC s
8.4

psc. no. gov.
8:5

public
4:7,8,9, 13,
14,17 5:5
6:1,3 7:13
8:9, 15, 16, 17

Pur chase
717
put
8:7

guesti on
7.22

guestions
5.9 8.8

R

Q

quality
4:16

Rachel
5:20
rates
4:14, 15
r eached
8: 10
r easonabl e
4: 16
record
4:2 6:25 7:11
8:12
recor ded
5:6
refl ect
7:11
regul at es
4:14, 16
regul ation
4: 24
Regul at ory
5:1
remai n
5:10
reporter
5:7
ri ght - hand
8: 6
Road
5:15

safety
4: 17
seconds
6: 20
Senat e
4: 21
Sept enber
4:6
service
4:7,13,17 5:5
set
4:7
Sewer
4:11 7:18

sheet
6:7
show
7:7,9 8:19
si gn-up
6:6
sir
5:17 6:5,24
smart
6: 18
speaki ng
4: 4
speci alists
4: 24
St
5:16

st af f
4:22 5:18, 24
6:23 7:12

start
5:12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Char | es Hat cher
Sept enber 12, 2022

statenent s
5:5
Stewartsville
4:11 7:19
struggling
7:6
subm t
8: 6
support
8: 20

System
4:11 7:18

T

t echni cal
8:1
t el ephone
6:11
termnms
4: 21
testify
6:16 7:16
testifying
4: 4
t esti nony
5:6 6:10
Tim
5:14
time
4.8
t oday
4:6 5:2,9

t oni ght
5:21 6:8 7:16
8:3

U

unconfortably
6:19
under st andabl e
8:3
unmut e
6: 12,16, 17
unnut ed
6: 14

upper
8:5
user
6:11
utilities
4:18
utility
4: 14, 24

w

WA- 2022- 0311
4:12 8:7
Wat er
4:10 5:13, 15,
21 7:18
Water's
717
Webex
6:11 7:1
website
8: 4
WIlians
6:2,21 7:13
8:9, 14, 22
W t nesses
5:6

witten
8: 4

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	Word Index
	Index: 12..earlier
	12 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2230 (1)
	30 (1)
	6 (2)
	63141 (1)
	65102 (1)
	6:10 (1)
	727 (1)
	absence (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (1)
	ahead (3)
	analysts (1)
	app (1)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (1)
	Application (2)
	appointed (1)
	attendance (2)
	attending (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (1)
	audio (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (1)
	Box (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	case (2)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	Chief (1)
	City (3)
	Coleman (2)
	comment (2)
	comments (3)
	Commission (8)
	Commissioner (3)
	Commissioners (8)
	companies (1)
	Company (3)
	Company's (1)
	completely (1)
	computer (1)
	confirmed (1)
	corner (1)
	counsel (8)
	court (1)
	Craig (1)
	cut (1)
	decision (1)
	Deputy (1)
	desiring (1)
	difficulties (2)
	earlier (1)

	Index: email..number
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entry (1)
	evening (3)
	evidence (1)
	express (1)
	feedback (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	fixed (1)
	give (3)
	Glen (1)
	Good (2)
	Governor (1)
	Graham (6)
	Graham's (1)
	Hatcher (10)
	hear (1)
	hearing (6)
	holding (1)
	Honor (1)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	informative (1)
	interrupt (1)
	introductions (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	joined (1)
	Judge (14)
	Kolkmeyer (3)
	Law (1)
	level (1)
	local (1)
	longer (1)
	Louis (1)
	Luft (2)
	made (2)
	Maida (1)
	make (4)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	microphone (1)
	Missouri (6)
	Missouri-american (5)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (1)
	mute (1)
	names (2)
	Nathan (2)
	nice (1)
	Niemeier (2)
	noise (1)
	number (1)

	Index: oath..start
	oath (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (3)
	official (1)
	Operate (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposition (1)
	p.m. (1)
	P.O. (1)
	part (1)
	participants (1)
	Paul (2)
	people (2)
	phone (3)
	point (1)
	portion (1)
	preregistered (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	press (2)
	pressing (1)
	prevent (1)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	Psc's (1)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (14)
	Purchase (1)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	Rachel (1)
	rates (2)
	reached (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (4)
	recorded (1)
	reflect (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	reporter (1)
	right-hand (1)
	Road (1)
	safety (1)
	seconds (1)
	Senate (1)
	September (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	Sewer (2)
	sheet (1)
	show (3)
	sign-up (1)
	sir (3)
	smart (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	St (1)
	staff (5)
	start (1)

	Index: statements..written
	statements (1)
	Stewartsville (2)
	struggling (1)
	submit (1)
	support (1)
	System (2)
	technical (1)
	telephone (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (2)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (2)
	Tim (1)
	time (1)
	today (3)
	tonight (4)
	uncomfortably (1)
	understandable (1)
	unmute (3)
	unmuted (1)
	upper (1)
	user (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	WA-2022-0311 (2)
	Water (6)
	Water's (1)
	Webex (2)
	website (1)
	Williams (8)
	witnesses (1)
	written (1)



